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No. 95, A.] [Published May 17, 1945. 

CHAPTER 139. 

AN ACT to aluend 327.04 and to create 328.021 of the statutes, 
relating to judicial notice of cOllnty oFdinances and Tuies of 
state agencies. 

J'he peopkof the state of Wisconsin, "epresented in senate GJlld 
assembly, do ene,et as follows: 
SEO'I'ION 1. 32.7.04 of the statutes is amended to read: 
327.04 COUNTY AND'MUNICIPAL ORDINANOES .,. • -.Matter 

printed in any newspaper, book, pqIUphlet, or other form PUl'­
pOl'Hng to be so' pubHshed by any e01tnty, town, city or village 
in this state as a copy of its ordinance, 'bylaw, resolution, 01' 

regulation, is prima facie evidence thereof j and after 3 years 
from the date of such publication, such book or pamphlet shall 
be conclusive proof of the reg'ularity of the adoption and pub­
lication of the ordinance, byla,v, resolution or regulation. 

SEO"ION 2. 328.021 of the statutes is created to read: 
328.021 The courts of this state including the supreme court 

shall take judicial notice of county ordinances in those counties 
in which they have jurisdiction and of all rules, regulations and 
orders having the force a.nd effect of law, 1vhether of general 
application' or ljmited terr,itorial effect,' of stat~ boards, commis­
sions and agencies. 

Approved May 15, 1945. 

No. 99, A.] [Published May 17, 1945. 

CHAPTER 140. 

AN ACT to amend 188.16 (1), (2) and (3) and to create 188.16 
(4) of the statutes, relating to the Military Order of the Purple 
Heart. 

The people of the state of Wiseons':'" "epresented in senate an,l 
assembly, ,Zo enact as follows: 
SEOTION 1. 188.16 (1), (2) and (3) 'of the statutes are 

amended to read: 
188.16 (1) Any chapter, co'mty 0>' ,Ust"iet eou,wil 0>' depart­

ment cont1)osed exclusively of pe1'sons who ~iJe1'e a'wa1'ded the 
medalknown as the P,,,,pZe Heart orgoinized in this state P'''"su-


